final selling price for all provisionally priced products is based on the estimated price for the quotational
period stipulated in the contracts. Final prices are normally determined in approximately 105 days
after delivery to the customer. The change in value of the provisionally priced receivable is based on
relevant forward market prices and is included in sales revenue. For contracts with variable pricing

SIGMA LITHIUM CORPORATION
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE & TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts or unless stated otherwise)

| 39

dependent on the content of mineral in the product delivered, the Company estimates the amount of
consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for transferring the products.

The sensitivity of the Company’s risk related to the final settlement of provisional pricing accounts
receivable expected to be determined during the first half of 2024 is detailed below:

   Shipment   Effect on

Volume

(kt)   average price   Variation
Sales
Revenue

High grade lithium concentrate (Probable) 87,534

USD 1,215 /
$1,611  -  -

High grade lithium concentrate (+20%) 87,534

USD 1,215 /
$1,611

USD 243 /
$322

28,186

High grade lithium concentrate (-20%) 87,534

USD 1,215 /
$1,611

(USD 243) /
($322)

(28,186)

(*) The sensitivity analysis of the probable scenario was measured using the CIF -Fastmarkets spot price
of April 18, 2024 as a reference and the exchange rate is USD1.00 to $1.3256 at December 31, 2023.

Interest Rate Risk

This risk arises from short and long-term financial investments, financing and export prepayment linked to

fixed and floating interest rates of the CDI, Selic and BSBY, exposing these financial assets and liabilities

to interest rate fluctuations as shown in the sensitivity analysis framework.

The Company considered probable scenario, scenarios 1 and 2 of changes in interest rates volatility as of

December 31, 2023.

The interest rates used in the sensitivity analysis in their respective scenarios are shown below together

with

the effects on the profit and loss balances:

Changes in interest rates and exchange
rates (in C$ 000s)   Notional

Probable
scenario (*)

Scenario
1

Scenario
2

Assets

Rate   13.04%  10.03%  9.03%  8.03%
Cash and cash
equivalent

CDI (-10% and -
20%)

11,515

(1,155)

(1,040)

(924)

   Notional
Probable

scenario (*)
Scenario

1

Scenario
2

Liabilities

Rate   11.65%  11.15%  12.27%  13.38%

BDMG
Selic (+10% and
+20%)

(13,285)

(1,481)

(1,629)

(1,778)

Rate   5.43%  5.40%  5.54%  5.67%

SIGMA LITHIUM CORPORATION
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE & TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts or unless stated otherwise)

| 40

Export prepayment
agreement

BSBY (+2,5% and
+5,0%)

(109,644)

(5,923)

(6,071)

(6,219)

(*) Sensitivity analysis of the scenario probable was measured using as reference the rates at at March 31, 2024.

Foreign Currency Risk

The exposure arises from the existence of assets and liabilities generated in Dollar, since the Company's

functional currency is the Brazilian Real.

The consolidated exposure as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 is as follow:

Description 12/31/2023   12/31/2022

Canadian dollars (in C$ 000s)
Cash and cash equivalents   68   -

Suppliers   (779)   -

Account payables   (6,136)   -

Other current liabilities   (67)   -